

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/30/2022 4:46 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1014708

SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON NO. 83002-3

---

DR. HUNG DANG M.D., a single person,

Petitioner.

v.

FLOYD PFLUEGER & RINGER, P.S., a Washington  
Professional Services Corporation, and; REBECCA SUE  
RINGER, an individual,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

John C. Versnel, III, WSBA No. 1775  
Andrew H. Gustafson, WSBA No. 51399  
Attorneys for Respondents

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.  
701 Pike Street, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3929  
(206) 624-7990

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY .....	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Dr. Dang and his expert make assertions that the record entirely fails to support.....	2
B. Division I followed Washington law and affirmed dismissal of Dr. Dang’s claim, because he offered no proof that he would have fared better but for Ms. Ringer’s conduct.....	5
V. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Dr. Dang does not argue that grounds for review exist under RAP 13.4(b)(3) or (4). .....	6
B. Review is not warranted under any of the grounds in RAP 13.4 .....	6
C. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with any decision of this Court.....	9
D. The Court of Appeals’ decision in this case does not conflict with the Court of Appeals’ decisions in <i>Spencer</i> and <i>Clark Cty. Fire Dist.</i> . .....	17
VI. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 879 P.2d 912 (1994). . . . .	8-11
<i>Cook, Flanagan &amp; Berst v. Clausing</i> , 73 Wn.2d 393, 438 P.2d 865 (1968). . . . .	15
<i>Clark Cty. Fire Dist. No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 689, 324 P.3d 743 (2014).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Dang v. Washington DOH</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1004, 458 P.3d 781 (2020), <i>review den 'd</i> , U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 371, 208 L. Ed. 2d 94 (2020). . . . .	12
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 704 P.2d 600 (1985) . . . . .	12
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015)...	13-16
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238 (1992). 2	
<i>Spencer v. Badgley Mullins Turner, PLLC</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 762, 432 P.3d 821 (2018), <i>rev. denied</i> 193 Wn.2d 1006, 438 P.3d 119 (2019).....	17-19

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW 18.130.180..... 3, 11, 12  
RAP 10.3(a)(5) ..... 2  
RAP 13.4 ..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 20  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 6, 7, 8  
RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 6  
RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 6  
RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... 6  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 6  
WPI 107.07..... 12

**Other Authority**

*Wash. Appellate Prac. Deskbook* § 27.11 (1998) (italics in original)..... 7-8  
EMTALA, 42 USC § 13955dd(d)(1)(B)(C) ..... 3, 5, 11, 12
